GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE Board of Trustees

CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS

WHEREAS, the "Community College Act of 1977" (codified at 17 GCA §30101, et seq., amended September 30, 2011 by Public Law 31-99) established Guam Community College with an autonomous Board of Trustees with responsibility for career and technical education on Guam, including responsibility to establish, coordinate, expand and maintain such education; and

WHEREAS, the "Community College Act of 1977", as amended, empowers the Board of Trustees to enter into and execute contracts and instruments of every kind and nature necessary or convenient to exercise its powers and functions; and

WHEREAS, the "Community College Act of 1977", as amended, empowers the Board of Trustees to hire a Chief Executive Officer with full charge and control of the administrative and business affairs of the College and with the responsibility to see that all rules and regulations of the College are enforced; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Procurement Law (5 GCA §5030d) defines contracts as all types of territorial agreements, regardless of what they may be called, for the procurement or disposal of supplies, services or construction; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Procurement Law (5 GCA §5030s) defines services as the furnishing of labor, time, or effort by a contractor, not involving the delivery of a specific end product to include printing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, all contractual service contracts in excess of \$250,000 be submitted to the Board of Trustees for approval prior to commitment of the College to the contract.

Amended & Adopted: December 23, 2021

Resolution 29-2021

Reviewed with no changes: February 3, 2017 Amended & Adopted: February 6, 2014

Resolution 16-2014

Amended & Adopted: November 17, 2008

Resolution 47-2008

Adopted: September 6, 2000

Resolution 19-2000